No. F.1(60)/Power/2024/1169 - 83
Government of Tripura
Department of Power
Secretariate: Tripura.

Dated: Agartala, the 27th August, 2024.

## **NOTIFICATION**

Subject: Safety provisions for internal/external electrical installations.

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 162(1) of the Electricity Act- 2003 and in view of the recommendations at Sl. No. 178 and 179 of the Business Reform Action Plan (BRAP-2024) on different Regulations of Central Electricity Authority (Measures relating to Safety and Electric Supply) Regulations' 2023, the Governor of Tripura is pleased to notify the instructions to be followed by Industry/Firm/Company with respect to internal/external electrical installations:

- 1. Internal/ External electricity installations typically shall be carried out by the licensed professional / company / contractor or a person licensed in this behalf by the State Government and on its behalf under the direct supervision of a person holding a certificate of competency and by a person holding a permit issued or recognized by the State Government as per Regulation No.31 and 32 of CEA (Measures relating to Safety and Electric Supply) Regulations' 2023.
- 2. Inspection of internal/ external electricity installations is to be carried out at least once in every 5 years by Contractor / Company/ Owner/ Supplier/Electrical Inspector or a person having a Certificate of competency in the relevant field as per Regulation No. 32 of CEA (Measures relating to Safety and Electric Supply) Regulations' 2023.
- **3.** Certificate of compliance by Contractor/ Company/ Owner/ Supplier has to be issued and submitted to the Electrical Inspector as per prescribed format of Tripura Electricity Regulatory Commission (TERC) or Schedule-II of CEA Regulations- 2023.
- 4. Quality check of internal/external electricity installation works shall be carried out by the Contractor / Company /Owner/ Supplier or any Person having Supervisory License obtained from Electrical Inspectorate in the relevant field.
- **5.** Quality check or final inspection shall be done by a third-party having requisite qualification to ensure the quality and safety of internal/external electricity installations.

This shall come into effect from the date of publication in the Official Gazette.

By Order of the Governor

(Udayan Sinha) Additional Secretary to the Government of Tripura.

## Copy to:-

- 1. P.S. to the Hon'ble Minister, Power Department, Government of Tripura, Agartala.
- 2. The Secretary to the Hon'ble Governor, Tripura, Raj Bhavan, Agartala.
- 3. P.S. to the Chief Secretary, Government of Tripura, Agartala.
- 4. P.S. to the Secretary, Industries & Commerce, Government of Tripura, Agartala.
- 5. P.S. to the Secretary, Power Department, Government of Tripura, Agartala.
- 6. The Managing Director, Tripura, State Electricity Corporation Limited, Bidyut Bhavan, Banamalipur, Agartala, West Tripura.
- 7. The Managing Director, Tripura, Power Generation Limited, Bidyut Bhavan, Banamalipur, Agartala, West Tripura.
- 8. The Director General & CEO, Tripura Renewable Energy Development Agency, P.N. Complex, Ghorkhabasti, Agartala, West Tripura.
- 9. The Chief Engineer, Public Works (R & B) Department, Government of Tripura, Agartala, West Tripura.
- 10. The Chief Engineer, Public Works (Buildings) Department, Government of Tripura, Agartala, West Tripura.
- 11. The General Manager, Tripura Power Transmission Limited, Urja Bhavan, 79 Tilla, Agartala, West Tripura.
- 12. The Secretary, Tripura Electricity Regulatory Commission, Bidyut Bhavan, Banamalipur, Agartala, West Tripura.
- 13. The Electrical Inspector, P.N. Complex, Ghorkhabasti, Agartala, West Tripura.
- 14. The Manager, Government Press, Tripura, Agartala is requested to publish the Notification in Tripura Gazette and send 5(five) copies of Gazette notification to this office for record.
- 15. Office Order Book.

(Udayan Sinha)
Additional Secretary to the
Government of Tripura
Power Department.